Table 1. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by type of coverage

and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Population characteristics Total populationin Private Public only
thousands

Percent distribution

Total® 275,740 67.1 16.3
Total under age 65° 242,762 69.1 12.1
Ageinyears

Under 4 15,821 58.2 28.8
4-6 12,169 59.4 27.3
7-12 24,510 62.7 22.8
13-17 20,150 67.1 16.3
Total under 18 72,650 62.4 231
18 4,025 62.2 134
19-24 22,699 57.5 8.6
25-29 17,649 63.7 7.0
30-34 19,385 72.6 6.4
35-54 82,589 76.8 6.5
55-64 23,765 75.9 9.7
18-64 170,112 719 74
65 and over 32,978 52.5 46.8

Employment status’

Employed 136,453 78.6 4.2
Not employed 74,162 50.8 315
Sex

Male 134,527 67.8 14.4
Female 141,213 66.4 18.1

Race/ethnicity
Total hispanic 33,802 43.0 211
Total black 34,669 525 289

Total white 193,490 74.0 13.2

Uninsured

16.7

18.8

12.9
133
145
16.6
145
24.4
33.9
29.2
21.0
16.7
144
20.7

0.7

171
17.6

17.8

15.6

35.9
18.7

12.9




Table 1. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by type of coverage
and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Total other
Hispanic male
Black male
White male

Other male
Hispanic female
Black female
White female

Other female

Marital status’

Married

Widowed

Divorced

Separated

Never married

MSA
Non-MSA
Censusregion
Northeast
Midwest
South

West

Population characteristics Total populationin

thousands

13,779
16,884
16,164
94,881

6,598
16,918
18,505
98,609

7,181

113,686
14,425
21,256

4,579

57,351

Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)

223,821
51,919

52,296
63,626
96,657

63,162

Private

66.1
44.0
53.9
74.6
65.3
42.0
51.2
73.4

66.9

78.1
46.7
62.1
47.5

59.8

67.9
63.7

70.7
73.0
63.9

62.9

Public only

Percent distribution

16.3
17.8
26.1
11.6
15.8
24.3
31.3
14.6

16.7

9.9
47.1
15.6
225

12.0

155
19.7

17.2
13.8
164

17.8

Uninsured

17.6

38.2
19.9
13.8
18.9
33.7
17.6
12.0

164

12.0

6.2
223
30.0

28.2

16.7
16.6

121
13.2
19.7

19.3

& ncludes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.

® For individuals age 16 and over.

Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding




Table A. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of

coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001
Correspondsto Table 1

Population characteristics Private Public only

Standard error

Total® 0.63 0.46
Total under age 65° 0.65 0.45
Ageinyears

Under 4 1.48 1.46
4-6 1.63 144
7-12 131 1.27
13-17 1.20 1.04
Total under 18 0.97 0.91
18 2.55 1.74
19-24 133 0.67
25-29 132 0.75
30-34 132 0.67
35-54 0.67 0.33
55-64 1.04 0.63
18-64 0.61 0.30
65 and over 125 1.23

Employment status’

Employed 0.54 0.22
Not employed 0.86 0.74
Sex

Mae 0.69 0.47
Femae 0.66 0.52

Race/ethnicity

Total hispanic 141 1.04
Total black 1.78 154
Total white 0.66 0.42

Total other 2.66 221

Uninsured

0.43

0.48

0.87
091
0.87
0.89
0.60
2.24
1.29
1.27
1.09
0.58
0.79
0.53

0.13

0.49
0.56

0.50
0.44

112
0.98
0.44
1.80




Table A. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of

coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Correspondsto Table 1

Population characteristics Private Public only Uninsured

Standard error

Hispanic male 1.56 1.02 1.34
Black male 212 1.64 1.27
White male 0.73 0.44 0.54
Other male 3.03 2.22 2.18
Hispanic female 152 1.25 1.18
Black female 181 1.70 1.04
White female 0.70 0.50 0.45
Other female 2.76 243 1.94

Marital status’

Married 0.60 0.37 0.44

Widowed 144 1.46 0.59

Divorced 1.28 0.90 1.07

Separated 2.35 1.78 2.23

Never married 0.91 0.62 0.85

Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)

MSA 0.70 0.50 0.50

Non-MSA 1.48 112 0.83

Censusregion

Northeast 124 0.99 0.79

Midwest 1.09 0.85 0.65

South 1.06 0.79 0.87

West 1.67 1.08 0.90

& Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over.

Source: Center for Cost and Financing Studies, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey



Table 2. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Percent by type
of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Population characteristics Total populationin Private Public only Uninsured
thousands

Percent distribution
Total? 242,762 69.1 12.1 18.8

Employment status’

Employed 131,825 79.1 32 17.7
Not employed 45,880 51.1 20.9 28.0
Sex

Male 120,349 69.2 11.0 19.9
Female 122,413 68.9 133 17.8

Race/ethnicity

Total hispanic 31,920 44.3 18.0 37.7
Total black 31,927 54.0 25.8 20.2
Total white 166,133 76.7 8.3 14.9
Total other 12,781 69.1 12.1 18.9
Hispanic male 16,107 44.8 15.3 39.9
Black male 15,070 55.2 235 21.3
White male 83,050 76.5 7.8 15.7
Other male 6,122 67.8 11.8 20.4
Hispanic female 15,813 437 20.8 355
Black female 16,857 52.9 27.9 19.2
White female 83,084 76.9 8.9 14.2
Other female 6,659 70.2 12.3 17.4
Marital status’
Married 95,685 81.3 45 14.3
Widowed 3,295 60.4 17.3 224
Divorced 18,829 64.7 10.1 25.2
Separated 4,248 49.1 18.6 32.3

Never married 56,263 60.1 11.2 28.7




Table 2. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Percent by type
of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Population characteristics Total populationin Private Public only Uninsured
thousands

Percent distribution
Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)
MSA 198,679 69.7 11.7 18.7
Non-MSA 44,083 66.4 14.1 195

Censusregion

Northeast 45,539 73.0 13.2 13.8
Midwest 56,150 75.0 10.1 14.9
South 84,588 65.7 11.9 224
West 56,485 65.0 135 215

* Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over.

Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding

Source: Center for Cost and Financing Studies, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey Household Component, 2001.



Table B. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Standard errors
by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001
Correspondsto Table 2

Population characteristic Private Public only Uninsured
Standard error
Total® 0.65 0.45 0.48

Employment status’

Employed 0.54 0.20 0.51
Not employed 1.00 0.78 0.81
Sex

Mae 0.72 0.46 0.56
Femae 0.68 0.51 0.50

Race/ethnicity

Total hispanic 143 0.98 1.18
Total black 1.86 159 1.06
Total white 0.71 0.42 0.52
Total other 2.83 2.25 1.92
Hispanic male 161 0.97 1.40
Black male 2.19 1.68 1.37
White male 0.81 0.45 0.61
Other male 3.24 2.26 2.32
Hispanic female 1.52 1.19 1.27
Black female 1.90 1.77 1.13
White female 0.76 0.48 0.54
Other female 2.93 2.46 2.08
Marital status’
Married 0.61 0.27 0.51
Widowed 2.67 2.04 2.25
Divorced 1.27 0.72 1.18
Separated 2.49 1.79 2.36

Never married 0.91 0.62 0.87




Table B. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Standard errors
by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001
Correspondsto Table 2

Population characteristic Private Public only Uninsured
Standard error

Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)

MSA 0.72 0.49 0.56

Non-MSA 1.56 1.09 0.95

Censusregion

Northeast 1.25 0.94 091
Midwest 1.20 0.85 0.73
South 111 0.80 0.98
West 1.65 1.00 1.03

& Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over.

Source: Center for Cost and Financing Studies, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey Household Component, 2001.



Table 3. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by type of coverage
and perceived health status, United States, first half of 2001

Population characteristic Total populationin Private Public only Uninsured
thousands

Percent distribution
Total under age 65% 242,762 69.1 12.1 18.8
Total age 65 and over® 32,978 52.5 46.8 0.7

Perceived health status, under age 65

Excellent 86,204 72.7 10.8 16.5
Very good 78,520 74.0 9.0 17.0
Good 55,965 63.6 13.2 23.2
Fair 16,253 53.9 22.0 241
Poor 5511 42.9 36.5 20.6

Per ceived health status, age 65 and over

Excellent 5,589 59.2 40.0 *0.8
Very good 8,440 57.7 42.0 *0.3
Good 10,414 52.0 47.3 *0.7
Fair 5,628 45.7 53.6 *0.8
Poor 2,651 40.0 59.6 *0.3

*Total includes persons with unknown perceived health status.
* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent.

Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding.

Source: Center for Cost and Financing Studies, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey Household Component, 2001.



Table C. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of
coverage and perceived health status, United States, first half of 2001

Correspondsto Table 3

Population characteristics Private Public only Uninsured
Standard error

Total under age 65° 0.65 0.45 0.48

Total age 65 and over® 1.25 1.23 0.13

Perceived health status, under age 65

Excellent 0.83 0.57 0.58
Very good 0.89 0.51 0.67
Good 0.88 0.64 0.75
Fair 1.32 1.20 1.17
Poor 2.40 2.06 1.89

Per ceived health status, age 65 and over

Excellent 2.32 2.30 *0.38
Very good 2.13 2.14 *0.14
Good 1.92 1.92 %0.22
Fair 2.16 211 *0.31
Poor 3.66 3.66 *0.19

& Includes persons with unknown perceived health status.
* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent.

Source: Center for Cost and Financing Studies, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey Household Component, 2001.



Table 4. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Percent by selected population characteristics,
United States, first half of 2001

Population characteristics  Total populationin  Percent distribution Percent Percent distribution

thousands of population uninsured of uninsured
population

Total® 242,762 100.0 18.8 100

Ageinyears

under 4 15,821 6.5 12.9 45

4-6 12,169 5.0 13.3 35

7-12 24,510 10.1 14.5 7.8

13-17 20,150 8.3 16.6 7.3

Total under 18 72,650 29.9 14.5 231

18 4,025 17 244 21

19-24 22,699 94 339 16.8

25-29 17,649 7.3 20.2 11.3

30-34 19,385 8.0 210 8.9

35-54 82,589 34.0 16.7 30.2

55-64 23,765 9.8 14.4 7.5

Sex

Male 120,349 49.6 19.9 52.3

Female 122,413 50.4 17.8 47.7

Race/ethnicity

Total hispanic 31,920 131 37.7 26.3
Total black 31,927 13.2 20.2 141
Total white 166,133 68.4 14.9 54.3
Total other 12,781 53 18.9 53
Hispanic male 16,107 6.6 39.9 14.0
Black male 15,070 6.2 21.3 7.0
White male 83,050 34.2 15.7 285
Other male 6,122 25 204 2.7
Hispanic female 15,813 6.5 355 12.3

Black female 16,857 6.9 19.2 7.1




Table 4. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Percent by selected population characteristics,
United States, first half of 2001

Population characteristics  Total populationin  Percent distribution Percent Percent distribution
thousands of population uninsured of uninsured
population
White female 83,084 34.2 14.2 258
Other female 6,659 2.7 17.4 25
Marital status’
Married 95,685 394 14.3 29.9
Widowed 3,295 14 224 16
Divorced 18,829 7.8 252 10.4
Separated 4,248 18 32.3 3.0
Never married 56,263 23.2 28.7 353

Censusregion

Northeast 45,539 18.8 13.8 13.8
Midwest 56,150 231 14.9 18.3
South 84,588 34.8 224 414
West 56,485 233 215 26.6

Perceived health status

Excellent 86,204 35.6 16.5 31.2
Very good 78,520 324 17.0 293
Good 55,965 231 232 284
Fair 16,253 6.7 24.1 8.6
Poor 5,511 23 20.6 25

@ Total includes persons with unknown perceived health status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over. Excludes unknown marital status. Asaresult, percents do not sum to 100.

Note: Percent distributions may not add to 100 because of rounding.

Source: Center for Cost and Financing Studies, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey Household Component, 2001.



Table D. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Standard errors by selected population
characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Correspondsto Table 4
Population characteristics Percent distribution of Percent uninsured Percent distribution of
population uninsured population
Standard error
Total® ’ 0.48 ’
Ageinyears
under 4 0.17 0.87 0.29
4-6 0.15 0.91 0.25
7-12 0.22 0.87 0.43
13-17 0.20 0.89 0.37
Total under 18 0.36 0.60 0.74
18 0.08 2.24 0.22
19-24 0.24 1.29 0.64
25-29 0.25 1.27 0.55
30-34 0.20 1.09 0.46
35-54 0.35 0.58 0.73
55-64 0.25 0.79 0.40
Sex
Male 0.29 0.56 0.65
Female 0.29 0.50 0.65
Race/ethnicity
Total hispanic 0.59 1.18 1.25
Total black 0.56 1.06 0.89
Total white 0.80 0.52 143
Totd other 0.39 1.92 0.60
Hispanic male 0.30 1.40 0.69
Black male 0.28 1.37 0.54
White male 0.50 0.61 0.93
Other male 0.20 2.32 0.35

Hispanic female 0.31 1.27 0.68




Table D. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Standard errors by selected population
characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Correspondsto Table 4
Population characteristics Percent distribution of Percent uninsured Percent distribution of
population uninsured population
Standard error
Black female 0.31 1.13 0.47
White female 0.45 0.54 0.85
Other female 0.21 2.08 0.34

Marital status®

Married 0.37 0.51 0.71
Widowed 0.08 2.25 0.19
Divorced 0.23 1.18 0.53
Separated 0.11 2.36 0.29
Never married 0.42 0.87 0.93

Censusregion

Northeast 0.71 0.91 0.94
Midwest 0.84 0.73 1.10
South 0.99 0.98 1.70
West 1.06 1.03 134

Perceived health status

Excellent 0.57 0.58 0.96
Very good 0.50 0.67 0.96
Good 0.40 0.75 0.73
Fair 0.19 1.17 0.45
Poor 0.11 1.89 0.24

@Total includes persons with unknown perceived health status and marital status.
PNot applicable.
¢ For individuals age 16 and over.

Source: Center for Cost and Financing Studies, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey Household Component, 2001.



Table 5. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Population estimates by type
of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Population
characteristics

Total®

Total under age 65°

Ageinyears
Under 4

4-6

7-12

13-17

Total under 18
18

19-24

25-29

30-34

35-54

55-64

65 and over

Employment status’

Employed

Not employed
Sex

Male

Female
Race/ethnicity
Total hispanic
Total black
Total white

Total other

Totd

population

275,740

242,762

15,821
12,169
24,510
20,150
72,650
4,025

22,699
17,649
19,385
82,589
23,765
32,978

136,453

74,162

134,527
141,213

33,802
34,669
193,490

13,779

Any coverage Any private Public only

coverage

Number in thousands

229,808 184,967 44,841
197,057 167,643 29,414
13,777 9,216 4,561
10,547 7,228 3,319
20,956 15,355 5,600
16,801 13,519 3,282
62,082 45,319 16,763
3,043 2,505 538
15,000 13,057 1,942
12,491 11,249 1,242
15,317 14,074 1,243
68,787 63,402 5,385
20,336 18,037 2,229
32,751 17,323 15,428
113,079 107,296 5,783
61,089 37,703 23,386
110,554 91,225 19,329
119,254 93,742 25,512
21,663 14,540 7,123
28,197 18,185 10,012
168,598 143,132 25,465
11,350 9,110 2,241

Uninsured

45,932

45,705

2,044
1,622
3,554
3,348
10,568
982
7,699
5,157
4,068
13,801
3,429
227

23,374

13,073

23,973
21,959

12,139
6,472
24,892

2,429




Table 5. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Population estimates by type
of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Population Total Any coverage Any private Public only Uninsured
characteristics population coverage

Number in thousands

Censusregion

Northeast 52,296 45,987 36,991 8,995 6,309
Midwest 63,626 55,211 46,461 8,750 8,414
South 96,657 77,643 61,767 15,876 19,014
West 63,162 50,967 39,747 11,220 12,195

& ncludes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over.
— Sample size too small to produce reliable estimates.

Source: Center for Cost and Financing Studies, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey Household Component, 2001.



Table E. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of
coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001

Correspondsto Table 5
Population characteristics Any Any private Public only Uninsured

coverage coverage

Standard error in thousands

Total® 4,527 4,219 1,330 1,487
Total under age 65° 4,290 4,072 1,125 1,483
Ageinyears
Under 4 536 434 277 153
4-6 372 319 204 124
7-12 657 593 330 244
13-17 586 544 217 212
Total under 18 1,600 1,413 122 518
18 181 165 - 104
19-24 600 564 157 405
25-29 570 562 126 304
30-34 537 522 136 246
35-54 1,713 1,684 270 512
55-64 649 609 164 198
65 and over 829 619 546 -

Employment status’

Employed 2,679 2,647 289 790
Not employed 1,241 933 733 513
Sex

Male 2,407 2,246 673 833
Female 2,311 2,131 7 768

Race/ethnicity

Total hispanic 997 799 449 686
Total black 1,292 1,037 673 422
Total white 4,094 3,755 921 1,077

Total other 924 704 400 292




Table E. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of
coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2001
Correspondsto Table 5

Population characteristics Any Any private Public only Uninsured
coverage coverage

Standard error in thousands

Censusregion

Northeast 1,753 1,655 522 443
Midwest 2,072 1,912 592 533
South 2,288 2,176 750 1,129
West 2,952 2,682 773 686

& ncludes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
® For individuals age 16 and over.
— Sample size too small to produce reliable estimates.

Source: Center for Cost and Financing Studies, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey Household Component, 2001.



